



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 1469 OF 2025

Satish S/o. Shankar Raut
Vs.
Asstt. Commissioner (Backlog Cell) & Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. N.R. Saboo, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. I.J. Damle, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATE : 20th MARCH, 2025.

P.C.

1. Heard.
2. The contention of Mr. Saboo, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, is that the petitioner is at Serial No.1 in the seniority list of Junior Clerks, maintained by the respondent – APMC. As a sequel of the said position, he is entitled for promotion to the next post i.e. Supervisor; however, the respondent – APMC, by submitting incorrect roster point, has got the reservation roster approved by misrepresenting the facts. He would claim that the petitioner at the relevant time lodged his protest to the Backlog Cell; however, his protest is not considered.
3. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 15.04.2025.

4. Mr. I.J. Damle, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for the respondent Nos.1 to 3.

5. Further process, if any, shall be subject to outcome of the writ petition.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

Vijay